

Ejectment Suit 215 of 2018.

[CNR No WBPS 01 000687 2018]

Before – Ashutosh Kumar Singh- Ld. Chief Judge.

Order No:-32.

30-01-2024.

Today is fixed for showing cause by the defendant.

Plaintiff files hazira. No steps taken by the defendant. No show cause also been filed by the defendant.

On call, plaintiff is found present . But on repeated calls, neither defendant nor anybody on his behalf appears.

Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff submitted that the defendant is intentionally without steps and the matter is pending for long and the plaintiff is suffering since the suit is not progressing. He prayed for passing necessary order.

Heard submissions from the plaintiff.

Order sheet goes to show that on 24-11-2023 , the matter was fixed for hearing petition u/s 7(2) of W.B.P T Act filed by the defendant but since the defendant did not appear on that date, accordingly was directed to file show cause today.

It further reveals from Order No 30 dt 23-08-2023, that on that date, Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff submitted that the matter was heard by my predecessor –in-office and needs hearing of the matter afresh and basing on such submission , the same has been fixed for hearing of petition u/s 7(2) of W.B.P T Act afresh. Record further reveals that some original Court deposit challans are lying with the case record.

Therefore, considering such facts and circumstances, fix (**02-03-2024**) for fresh hearing and passing necessary order in connection with petition u/s 7(2) of W.B.P T Act filed by the defendant dt 06-02-2019 in absence of the defendant. Plaintiff is at liberty to make inspection of the challans available with the case record and also at liberty to file statement of arrears , if any, in the mean time .

Dictated & corrected

by me :-

Chief Judge.

Chief Judge

J.O .Code:- WB 01244.